of their fair values.

The fair values determined are categorized within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Industries Qatar Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2025 QR’000

56

31. Acquisition of a subsidiary (continued)

31.1   Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed (continued)

Finalization of fair value (continued)

The Group finalized the acquisition accounting of QAFAC within the one-year measurement period permitted
by IFRS 3. The measurement period ended on 9 June 2025. Previously, as of 31 December 2024 and 30 June
2024, the Group had reported provisional fair values. Accordingly, upon completion of the fair values, the
comparative information presented as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024 have been restated to
reflect the adjustments to provisional amounts as required by IFRS 3. The impact of restatement is as follows:

 Impact of the finalization of acquisition accounting

As previously

reported  Adjustments

As restated
As at 31 December 2024

Items related to the consolidated statement of
financial position:

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 15,522,415  234,562  15,756,977
Other assets 26,892,955  -  26,892,955
Total assets 42,415,370  234,562  42,649,932

Equity
Retained earnings 31,437,783  171,196  31,608,979
Non-controlling interests 902,435  (7,200)  895,235
Others 6,311,954  -  6,311,954
Total equity 38,652,172  163,996  38,816,168

Liabilities
Deferred tax liability -  66,176  66,176
Trade and other payables 2,618,788  4,390  2,623,178
Other liabilities 1,144,410  -  1,144,410
Total liabilities 3,763,198  70,566  3,833,764
Total liabilities and equity 42,415,370  234,562  42,649,932

For the year ended 31 December 2024

Items related to the consolidated statement of
profit or loss:

Revenues  12,652,136   -   12,652,136
Cost of sales  (9,810,216)   (64,054)   (9,874,270)
Other income - net   325,946   228,563   554,509
Income tax expense  (41,837)   3,877   (37,960)
Others  1,433,530   -   1,433,530
Profit for the year  4,559,559   168,386   4,727,945

Industries Qatar Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2025 QR’000

57

31. Acquisition of a subsidiary (continued)

31.1   Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed (continued)

Finalization of fair value (continued)

 Impact of the finalization of acquisition accounting

As previously

reported  Adjustments

As restated

For the year ended 31 December 2024
(continued)

Items related to the consolidated statement of
profit or loss (continued):

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 4,490,293  175,586   4,665,879
Non-controlling interests 69,266  (7,200)   62,066
 4,559,559  168,386   4,727,945
Earnings per share
Basic and diluted earnings (QR per share) 0.74  0.03  0.77

Items related to the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income:

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,556,719  168,386  4,725,105

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 4,487,453  175,586  4,663,039
Non-controlling interests 69,266  (7,200)  62,066
 4,556,719  168,386  4,725,105

Items related to the consolidated statement of
changes in equity:

Retained earnings 31,437,783   171,196   31,608,979
Non-controlling interests 902,435   (7,200)  895,235
Others 6,311,954   -   6,311,954
Total equity  38,652,172   163,996   38,816,168

There is no impact on operating, investing and financing cash flows due to above change.

31.2   Consideration transferred

As the Group has acquired control by virtue of expiry of the CJVA, there is no consideration transferred as part
of this business combination.

31.3   Acquisitions related cost

The Group has incurred acquisition-related costs amounting to QR 0.49 million during the year (2024: Nil)
relating to consultant and external professional fees.

Industries Qatar Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2025 QR’000